

No. 13-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

W. SCOTT HARKONEN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MARK E. HADDAD  
DOUGLAS A. AXEL  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
555 West Fifth Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
(213) 896-6000

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*  
REBECCA K. WOOD  
KATHLEEN M. MUELLER  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
cphillips@sidley.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

August 5, 2013

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	14
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION, WHICH EXPANDS THE WIRE FRAUD STATUTE TO COVER DEBATABLE SCIENTIFIC CONCLUSIONS, CONFLICTS WITH <i>MCANNULTY</i> AND DECISIONS FROM THREE OTHER CIRCUITS .....	15
II. EXPANDING THE WIRE FRAUD STATUTE TO ENCOMPASS CONCLUSIONS DRAWN FROM ACCURATE DATA VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE.....	21
III. ALLOWING THE CONVICTION TO STAND WILL IMMEDIATELY, IRREPARABLY, AND INDEFINITELY CHILL SCIENTIFIC SPEECH ON MATTERS OF VITAL PUBLIC CONCERN .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: <i>United States v. Harkonen</i> , 510 F. App'x 633 (9th Cir. 2013).....	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>United States v. Harkonen</i> , No. C 08-00164 MHP (N.D. Cal. July 27, 2010).....	9a
APPENDIX C: <i>United States v. Harkonen</i> , No. C 08-00164 MHP (N.D. Cal. June 4, 2009).....	55a
APPENDIX D: <i>United States v. Harkonen</i> , Nos. 11-10209, -10242 (9th Cir. May 7, 2013) (order denying rehearing en banc).....	82a
APPENDIX E: Constitutional Provisions and Federal Statute.....	83a
APPENDIX F: InterMune Inc. Press Release ....	84a
APPENDIX G: Physician Conference Series Report.....	91a
APPENDIX H: Goodman Decl., <i>United States</i> <i>v. Harkonen</i> , No. C 08-00164 MHP (N.D. Cal. filed Oct. 28, 2010).....	93a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	20
<i>Am. Sch. Of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	23
<i>Bruce v. United States</i> , 202 F. 98 (8th Cir. 1912) .....	16
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987), <i>superceded on other grounds by statute</i> , Pub. L. No. 100-690, 102 Stat. 4181, <i>as recognized in Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	19, 20
<i>DeMarco v. DepoTech Corp.</i> , 149 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (S.D. Cal. 2001) .....	30
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012) .....	28
<i>Harrison v. United States</i> , 200 F. 662 (6th Cir. 1912) .....	17
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Bos., Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	22
<i>Ill. ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs. Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003) .....	22, 23
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011).....	26
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987), <i>superceded on other grounds by statute</i> , Pub. L. No. 100-690, 102 Stat. 4181, <i>as recognized in Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	20
<i>Noble Asst Mgmt. v. Allos Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , No. CIVA-04CV-1030-RPM, 2005 WL 4161977 (D. Colo. Oct. 20, 2005) .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>ONY, Inc. v. Cornerstone Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , No. 12-2414-cv, 2013 WL 3198153 (2d Cir. June 26, 2013).....	4, 17, 18, 19
<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir.1999).....	30
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration &amp; Disciplinary Comm’n</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990) .....	24
<i>Reilly v. Pinkus</i> , 338 U.S. 269 (1949) .....	16
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	23
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010).....	20
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011).....	24
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	21, 31, 34
<i>Stunz v. United States</i> , 27 F.2d 575 (8th Cir. 1928).....	16
<i>United States ex. rel. Haight v. Catholic Healthcare W.</i> , No. CV-01-2253, 2007 WL 2330790 (D. Ariz. Aug. 14, 2007), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 602 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2010)....	30
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	27
<i>United States v. Farinella</i> , 558 F.3d 695 (7th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....	22

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	20
§ 1343 .....	1, 7, 17, 20
21 U.S.C. § 331(k).....	7
§ 333(a)(2) .....	7
§ 352(a).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
17 C.F.R. § 243.100 .....	32
Selective Disclosure and Insider Trading, Securities Act Release, No. 7881, Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 86,319 (Aug. 15, 2000) .....	32

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Lutein+Zeaxanthin and Omega-3 Fatty Acids for Age-Related Macular Degeneration, The Age-Related Eye Disease Study 2 (AREDS2) Randomized Clinical Trial</i> , 309 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 2005 (2013), available at <a href="http://jama.jamanetwork.com/article.aspx?articleid=1684847">http://jama.jamanetwork.com/article.aspx?articleid=1684847</a> .....	34
Press Release, Nat'l Insts. of Health, <i>NIH Study Provides Clarity On Supplements For Protection Of Blinding Eye Disease</i> (May 5, 2013), <a href="http://www.nei.nih.gov/news/pressreleases/050513.asp">http://www.nei.nih.gov/news/pressreleases/050513.asp</a> .....	34
U.S. Food & Drug Admin., <i>Advisory Committees: Critical to the FDA's Product Review Process</i> , <a href="http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/ResourcesForYou/Consumers/ucm143538.htm">http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/ResourcesForYou/Consumers/ucm143538.htm</a> (last updated Aug. 12, 2011) .....	33
Rui Wang et al., <i>Statistics in Medicine—Reporting of Subgroup Analyses in Clinical Trials</i> , 357 New Eng. J. Med. 2189 (2007) .....	29
S. Woloshin et al, <i>Press Releases by Academic Medical Centers: Not So Academic?</i> , 150 Annals of Internal Med. 613 (2009) .....	32, 33
